

No. 21-1168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MALLORY
Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court

REPLY BRIEF

DANIEL C. LEVIN
FREDERICK S. LONGER
LEVIN, SEDRAN,
& BERMAN
510 Walnut Street
Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19106

ASHLEY KELLER
Counsel of Record
KELLER LENKNER LLC
150 N. Riverside Plaza
Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 741-5222
ack@kellerlenkner.com

ZINA BASH
KELLER LENKNER LLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 500
Austin, TX 78701

WARREN POSTMAN
MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
KELLER LENKNER LLC
1100 Vermont Ave. NW
12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

Counsel for Petitioner

March 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Respondent Concedes the Existence of a Broad Split	3
II. Respondent and Business Amici Agree that the Split Involves an Issue of Great Importance	3
III. Respondent Agrees that this Case is a Better Vehicle to Address the Issue than <i>Cooper Tire</i>	4
IV. Respondent’s Sole Argument for Denial—That the Broad, Longstanding Split May Dissolve—is Fundamentally Flawed.....	6
III. The Decision Below is Incorrect	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	8
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	10
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. McCall</i> , 863 S.E.2d 81 (Ga. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	2
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	8
<i>Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990)	2, 8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	10
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	11

*Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. of Philadelphia v. Gold
